501990098 07/16/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| Lipotec, S.A. | 07/10/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GP Pharm S.A. | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | Poligono Industrial Els Vinyets-Els Fogars, Ctra. Comarcal 244, km 22 | |
| City: | Sant Quinti de Mediona | |
| State/Country: | SPAIN | |
| Postal Code: | ES-08777 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5605703 |
| Patent Number: | 6521599 |
| Patent Number: | 7153490 |
| Patent Number: | 5736161 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081 Phone: 612.332.5300

Email: cmanthie@merchantgould.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Gregory A. Sebald
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903
Address Line 2: Merchant & Gould P.C.

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15053.6

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gregory A. Sebald

Total Attachments: 2

source=Signed Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028558 FRAME: 0217 OP \$160,00 5605703

CORPORATION TO CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT

(FOR U.S. APPLICATIONS ONLY)

WHEREAS, Lipotec, S.A., a corporation organized under the laws of Spain and having an office and place of business at C/Isaac Peral, 17-Pol. Ind, Cami Ral, ES-08850, Gava, Barcelona, Spain (hereinafter referred to as the "UNDERSIGNED"), has acquired by assignment the following invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed and a Patent Issued:

on 25 February 1997 as Patent No. 5,605,703 entitled LIPOSOMES ENCAPSULATING DOXORUBICIN

on 18 February 2003 as Patent No. 6,521,599 entitled PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATION FOR INTRAVENOUS OR INTRAMUSCULAR OCTREOTIDE ADMINISTRATION

on 26 December 2006 as Patent No. 7,153,490 entitled LIPOSOMES ENCAPSULATING ANTICANCER DRUGS AND USE THEREOF IN THE TREATMENT OF MALIGNANT TUMOURS

on 07 April 1998 as Patent No. 5,736,161 entitled PHARMACEUTICAL PREPARATION FOR IMPROVING THE BIOAVAILABILITY OF DRUGS WHICH ARE DIFFICULT TO ABSORB AND A PROCEDURE FOR OBTAINING IT

AND WHEREAS, GP Pharm S.A., a corporation organized under the laws of Spain and having an office and place of business at Poligono Industrial Els Vinyets-Els Fogars, Ctra. Comarcal 244, km 22, ES-08777 Sant Quintí de Mediona, Spain (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in the U.S. Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

PATENT REEL: 028558 FRAME: 0218 the UNDERSIGNED hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the United States in and to the invention disclosed in the aforesaid patents, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents and the UNDERSIGNED hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid invention to the ASSIGNEE to the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby agrees that the UNDERSIGNED, their executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver (without charge but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE) any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and representatives all facts known to the UNDERSIGNED relating to said invention and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to vest the ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

THE UNDERSIGNED represents and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the UNDERSIGNED, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the UNDERSIGNED.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the UNDERSIGNED have hereunto set their hand on the date indicated below.

Lipotec S.A.

Date July 10, 2012

By José María García Antón

(Signature)

Title C.E.O

PATENT REEL: 028558 FRAME: 0219

RECORDED: 07/16/2012